

Doc#2012-5072
Date 03/28/2012
09:12:18 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-12-21</u>

AN ORDINANCE WAIVING BIDS FOR THE REPLACEMENT AND/OR REPAIR OF OUTDOOR WARNING SYSTEM SIRENS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has an immediate need to replace and/or repair Outdoor Warning System sirens in various locations within the city; and

WHEREAS, COMSERV Wireless has provided maintenance and support of Outdoor Warning System sirens for the City of Conway in the past; and

WHEREAS, COMSERV Wireless is an authorized dealer of American Signal Corporation Outdoor Warning Systems sirens which are currently in use within the City of Conway;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall waive the requirement of obtaining competitive bids for the execution of replacement and/or repair of Outdoor Warning System sirens and shall accept COMSERV Wireless as sole source vendor.

SECTION 2. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 13th day of March, 2012.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer